HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 864

By Terry

A RESOLUTION to recognize Chief Trey Nunley of the Lascassas Volunteer Fire Department on the occasion of his retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable person is Trey Nunley, who has served with distinction as the Fire Chief of the Lascassas Volunteer Fire Department for twenty-five years and recently announced that he will be taking his much-deserved retirement; and

WHEREAS, a highly skilled firefighter, Chief Nunley began his career at the fire department as a junior firefighter, proudly volunteering to serve his fellow citizens before he could drive; and

WHEREAS, Trey Nunley's dedication to excellence and hard work saw him advance through the ranks over the years from firefighter to assistant chief and finally to his current position as Fire Chief; and

WHEREAS, under his astute leadership, the Lascassas Volunteer Fire Department has grown into a well-equipped, well-trained, fully staffed, and financially sound institution dedicated to the service and protection of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, during his years of service, Chief Trey Nunley has ably served as a mentor to hundreds, standing on the frontlines of danger to protect his neighbors and becoming a cornerstone of the greater Lascassas and Rutherford County community; and

WHEREAS, throughout his estimable career, Trey Nunley has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of his colleagues and the citizens of Lascassas and Rutherford County; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we extend to Chief Trey Nunley of the Lascassas Volunteer Fire Department our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in his future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.